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The Undersigned Centifics and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to belicve, and docs belicve that the above-named Defendant committed the following Violation of the law:
March 12 through Junc 21, 2023 OJAM. B PM (Specially include facts constituting causc for arrest)

Your Affiant is Inspector John Tadlock with the Florida Department of Corrections (FDC) Office of Inspector
General (O/G), and the defendant is Correctional Officer Mayci Bunkley (Officer Bunkley) who formerly worked
at Liberty Correctional Institution (LCI). Your Affiant has investigated the introduction of contraband at LCI
where Officer Bunkley introduced illegal written communications and illegal cellular telephones to inmates in
the custody of FDC and the unlawful use of a two-way communication device.

Investigative note: Officer Bunkley was employed by FDC as a Correctional Officer during the dates the
offenses were committed which was March 12 through June 21, 2023.

On June 22, 2023, Inspectors with FDC OIG recovered a contraband cellular telephone from Inmate Tramell
Jennings's (Inmate Jennings) DC# T82332, possession while he was housed at LCI. The contraband cellular
telephone was forensically extracted, and the extraction report detailed the phone number of the contraband
telephone as (727) 509-7489 and Inmate Trammel as the primary user.

A full review of the extraction report was conducted which records showed Officer Bunkley used four (4)
different telephone numbers to communicate with Inmate Jennings.

Officer Bunkley used her FDC documented personal cell phone number || NN to communigate via
text message with Inmate Jennings between March 12, 2023, and June 11, 2023.




Between the dates of June 11, 2023, and June 21, 2023, Officer Bunkley used the telephone number-
o communicate via text message with Inmate Jennings. Officer Bunkley was identified as the user o

this telephone number due to her sending digital images of herself to Inmate Jennings.

Between the dates of June 10, 2023, and June 13, 2023, Officer Bunkley used the telephone number ||}

to communicate via text message with Inmate Jennings. Officer Bunkley can be identified as the
user of this telephone number because she asked Inmate Jennings for her card number and he responded
with a digital image showing the number Furthermore, records show this
credit card number was issued to Officer Bunkley by Chase Bank.

Between the dates of March 12, 2023, and March 31, 2023, Officer Bunkley used the telephone number -
to communicate via text message with Inmate Jennings. Officer Bunkley was identified as the user of

this telephone number due to her sending identifiable digital images of herself to Inmate Jennings.

While investigating the illegal communications between Officer Bunkley and Inmate Jennings, it was

discovered that on June 10, 2023, at 6:53:28 PM, Officer Bunkley sent Inmate Jennings a digital image of three
(3) blue BLU cellular telephones that were individually wrapped in saran wrap. This is a common method of
packaging contraband phones to introduce them into a State Correctional Institution. Furthermore, on June 11,
2023, at 4:59:50 PM, Officer Bunkley sent Inmate Jennings a digital image of three (3) IMEI identification tags

from new cell phone packages.

Between the dates of September 21, 2023, and August 10, 2023, three (3) contraband cell phones containing
the same IMEI numbers sent in the digital image by Officer Bunkley were found inside the secure perimeter of

LCL

During this investigation, it was discovered between the dates of October 8, 2022, and June 25, 2023, using a
fictitious username of Marisa Bush / Customer ID 26615459, Officer Bunkley used the Jpay email system to
communicate with four (4) different Inmates in FDC custody. Although Jpay is an approved communication
platform for FDC inmates, Warden Addison Summers testified that Officer Bunkley was never authorized to

use this method for communicating with inmates.

Your Affiant respectfully submits probable cause has been established indicating Officer Bunkley committed
the criminal violations of four (8) counts of Introduction of contraband via written communication in violation of
§ 944.47(1)(a)(1), four (4) counts, Unlawful use of a two-way communication device in violation of § 934.215,
and one (7) count of Introduction of contraband (cellular telephone) in violation of Florida State Statute
944.47(1)(a)(6). All criminal violations occurred in Liberty County, Liberty Correctional Institution between the
dates of March 12 and June 21, 2023. Your Affiant respectfully requests a warrant be issued for Officer

Bunkley for the said criminal violations.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, IN AND
FOR LIBERTY COUNTY, FLORIDA
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AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST

Before me, Circuit Court Judge I@’ G2z h" é‘w' / appeared by affidavit, Inspector John Tadlock, who
being sworn, deposes and says:

CHARGE 1-: Introduction of contraband via written communication (8 counts)

That Mayci L Bunkley, between March 12 and June 21, 2023, did then and there knowingly use four different
communication devices to introduce written communication into a state correctional institution by sending text messages
to a contraband cellular device that was illegally possessed by Inmate Tramell Jennings at the time of the
communications. This incident occurred at Liberty Correctional Institution and is contrary to Florida Statute

944.47(1)(a)(1).
CHARGE 2-: Introduction of contraband (Cellular telephone) (1 count)

That Mayci L Bunkley, between March 12 and June 21, 2023, did then and there knowingly conspire and introduce three
(3) contraband cellular telephones into Liberty Correctional Institution through unauthorized channels. This action is

contrary to Florida Statute 944.47(1)(a)(6).
CHARGE 3-: Unlawful use of a two-way communication device (Cellular telephone) (4 counts)

That Mayci L Bunkley, between March 12 and June 21, 2023, did then and there knowingly use four (4) different
communication devices to facilitate the commission of felony offenses. This action is contrary to Florida Statute 934.215.

Your Affiant has documented his probable cause in a Complaint Affidavit attached to this document as EXHIBIT A;
wherein, the above violations are further explained. Your Affiant swears that EXHIBIT A is true.

WHEREFORE, your Affiant prays that an arrest warrant be issued according to law, commanding all and
singular, the Sheriffs of the State of Florida, to forthwith, arrest said Mayci L Bunkley, and bring her before the court to
answer the charge of: Introduction of Contraband via written communication, Introduction of Contraband (cellular

telephone), and Unlawful use of a two-way communication device.
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SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS 10%&. 2023.
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IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, TO ALL AND SINGULAR SHERIFFS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:

HAVING RECEIVED AND CONSIDERED THE SWORN AFFIDAVIT OF INSPECTOR JOHN TADLOCK, DATED THE
18 DAY OF December 2023, SAID AFFIDAVIT ALLEGING:

CHARGE 1-: Introduction of contraband via written communication (8 counts)

That Mayci L Bunkley, between March 12 and June 21, 2023, did then and there knowingly use four different
communication devices to introduce written communication into a state correctional institution by sending text messages
to a contraband cellular device that was illegally possessed by Inmate Tramell Jennings at the time of the
communications. This incident occurred at Liberty Correctional Institution and is contrary to Florida Statute
944.47(1)(a)(1).

CHARGE 2-: Introduction of contraband (Cellular telephone) (1 count)

That Mayci L Bunkley, between March 12 and June 21, 2023, did then and there knowingly conspire and introduce three
(3) contraband cellular telephones into Liberty Correctional Institution through unauthorized channels. This action is
contrary to Florida Statute 944.47(1)(a)(6).

CHARGE 3-: Unlawful use of a two-way communication device (Cellular telephone) (4 counts)
That Mayci L Bunkley, between March 12 and June 21, 2023, did then and there knowingly use four (4) different
communication devices to facilitate the commission of felony offenses. This action is contrary to Florida Statute 934.215.

THESE ARE THEREFORE TO COMMAND YOU TO FORTHWITH ARREST AND BRING THE ABOVE-NAMED

DEFENDANT BEFORE ME TO BE DEALT WITH ACCORDING TO LAW.
z 5023, AT L 48ETTY COUNTY, FLORIDA.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL THIS/Z DAY OF
Vl{ L BOND IS FIXED AT $ 4 5¢0 #&* toa/y”

[ 1BOND IS TO BE SET AT FIRST APPEARANCE
/W/%// z
o V4

JUDGE OF THE ABOVE COURT






